444 Appleyard Drive
Tallahassee Florida 32304-2895
850.201.6200 | www.tcc.fl.edu

May 16, 2016

MEMORANDUM

TO: District Board of Trustees /,

FROM: Jim Murdaugh, President
SUBJECT: Certificate of Final Inspection for the Wakulla Environmental Institute
Project

Item Description

This item requests Board approval of the Certificate of Final Inspection, Office of
Educational Facilities (OEF) Form 209, for the Wakulla Environmental Institute Project.

Overview and Background

In support of Board Policy 11-12, Reduction of Retainage for Construction, Renovation and
Remodeling Projects, TCC staff developed Administrative Procedure 11-12AP. By this
procedure, the College will complete OEF Form 209 for projects with a construction value of
more than $250,000 and will provide the form to the Board for approval.

The General Contractor for the project has completed all close out documents and the
building is in full operation. The General Contractor achieved a net $14,036.45 in savings
for the project which is shown on the attached Change Order.

Past Actions by the Board

On March 16, 2015, the Board of Trustees authorized the execution of a contract with Cook
Brothers for the proposed construction of the Wakulla Environmental Institute per the
recommendation from results of Invitation to Bid 2015-02.

Funding/Financial Implications

The construction project is complete. Final payment to the contractor is contingent upon
Board approval.

Staff Resource
Barbara Wills

Recommended Action

Approve the Certificate of Final Inspection, OEF Form 209, for the Wakulla Environmental
Institute Project.



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Office of Educational Facilities

CERTIFICATE OF FINAL INSPECTION

TO: Office of Educational Fadilities {OEF) OEF USE ONLY

325 West Gaines Street, Room 10564

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0400

(850) 245-0494

Fax (850) 245-9236 or (850) 245-9304
INSTRUCTIONS: Submit for OEF files one copy of the completed form for all projecis
with construction costs exceeding $300,000. Mark the appropriate term within the
parentheses. Reproduce this form in sufficient quantity for your use. Section
1013.37(2Xc), F.S.

RE: OEF Assigned Project Number

1 i llege {o School District X Florida College)

Wakulla Environmental Institute {0 School Name X Campus)
27 {0 School X College) Code Number

New educational facility with mul S8 classroom ence |ab an Description of Project

SECTION A: BOARD'S ACCEPTANCE
Upon the recommendation of our Project (X Architect o Engineer) as certified in Section B below, in accordance with Chapter 1043, F.S., THE

BOARD ACCEPTED the above-referenced projecton __ May 16 , 2016
Name (Typs or Print)

Date: ,

Signature:

(n Superintendent o President)

SECTION B: (X ARCHITECT o ENGINEER) CERTIFICATION
As PROJECT (X ARCHITECT o ENGINEER), | have inspected this project and, in my considered professional opinion, the work reguired by the
contract for this project has been completed in accordance with approved contract documents; Chapier 1013, Florida Statutes; Rule 8A-2.0010, FAC;

ter 663, F.S.; da Building Code. )
S'.;?.‘;m; 7%‘;@—\ Date: 28APLIL 2.0 (L,

Firm Name:_Ba

Ta 5S FL 32301
Street/P.0. Box City State Zip

SECTION C: X Building Official o Other {Specify) Ceriification
| have inspected the project, and in my consldered opinion, it Is complete and in accordance with applicable statutes, rules, and codes.

Name (Type or Print) B.
Signaturs; i ;}§ ;§ ;z;ﬁﬁi\ Date: 4 / 28/ Z'D (e
~ 1" X Building Official o Gertified Inspector o

SECTION D: FACILITY INFORMATION.

1. TYPE OF PROJECT: X New Plant 2. CORRECTED "SPACE INVENTORY REPORT" (land, building, room) HAS BEEN FILED WITH
D Addition o Remodeling THE OEF; o Yes o No X NA If “No," explain:
D Renovation o
3. SOURCE OF FUNDS: 4. ADJUSTED FINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: § 5,132,963.55
X Local X State 5. PROJECT GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE: 9,842 sQ, FT.
X Federal o 6. COST PER GROSS SQUARE FOOT: $ 532.35 (Includes access road and site utllities)
7. COST PER STUDENT STATION: § 61,106 (Includes access road and slte utilities)
OEF 208 Page 1 of 2
Effective November 2012

Rule 6A-2.0010, FAC



CERTIFICATE OF FINAL INSPECTION (CFI)

8. BUILDING CONTRACT DATE: _March 18, 2015 COMPLETION DATE: __ April 15. 2016
9. CHANGE DRDERS - List of each Change Order and amount (excluding Direct Purchase amounts).
C.0. No. One $ (42,159) C.0. No. $
C.0. No. Two $32.5091.80 , C.0. No. $
C.0. No. Three $ {4,469.25) C.0. No. $
C.0. No. $ C.C. No. $
10. Date of Occupancy:  _March 16, 2016
11. Additional Information:
OEF 209 Page 2 of 2
Eftective November 2012

Rule 8A-2,0010, FAC



FORM 12657
CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM

This form is to be used for requesting a change to the scope of work of an existing project or the duration of time to an existing contract.
Upon acceptance of the request a modification may be made to the purchase order, contract or both. This request does not constitute a
change order until accepted and signed by the College.

COR #: 03
Date: 4/13/16

Project Name: TCC Wakulla Environmental institute

Contractor’s Name:  COOK Brothers, Inc.

PO # PO-001085

Date Needed:
Reference Documents: (attach copies of all backup documentation)
Architectural Supplemental Instruction # N/A Date:
Request for Information # N/A Date:

N/A Date:

Construction Change Directive #

Scope of Work Summary: (attach additional sheets as needed)
Return contingency. See attached contingency modifications. All scope changes done by contingency

modifications are hereby incorporated into the scope of the project.
Impact to Project:

Additional Calendar Days Required: 30

inal
Original Subdantial Completion Date: 1/23/15
New Sugggﬁt-ial- Completion Date: 4/15/16

Summary of Impact: (attach additional sheets as needed)

Cost Summary:
Original Contract Sum: ¢ 5,147,000.00
Net of Previous Change Orders: $ (9,567.20)
Contract Sum to Date: ¢ 5,137,432.80
Amount of Change Order: s (4,469.25)

New Contract Amo $ 5,132,963.55

Authorizations:

Date: 4/13/116

Contractor:

Date:

e Date: 4’;/'#%/7’010

/f(‘\:\&‘% \N'\—(\\'\&\ Date: 4“-/%5’//24 /L.

OJW/ Date: Af;/l)‘;/lé

Material

Architect;

Constructiof Coo

Account Mana

TALLAHASSEE COMMUNITY COLILEGE | Change Order Reguest Form



FORM 12620
CONTINGENCY MODIFICATION REQUEST FORM

This form is to be used for requesting the use of Project Contingency. This request does not constitute approval until
acceptance and signed by the college.
CMR #: Five

TCC Wakulla Environmental institute
Cook Brothers, Inc.

Project Name:

Contractor’s Name:
PO #: PO-001085
Date Needed:
Reference Documents: (attach copies of all backup documentation)
Architectural Supplemental Instruction # Date:
Request for Information # Date:
Construction Change Directive # Date:
Change Order # Date:
Other: Se€e attached. Date: 3/31/16

Scope of Work Summary: (attach additional sheets if needed)
Additional plumbing fittings required for Siemens monitoring of rainwater harvesting. Additional water and gas hook ups to lab tables; plans show one
hook up to each lab table, lab tables require (2) each. Reimbursement to Plumbing contractor for rainwater harvesting manufacturer's opticnal site
visit, which was included in the direct purchase for rainwater harvesting materials. Added GFl outlets required for rainwater harvesting system, and
additional piping for Stemens monitoring of rainwater harvesting system. Deduct for sign permitting and using aluminum letters with copper color.

Impact to Project:

Additional Calendar Days Required: C R E C E E V E a

Original Substantial Completion Date: 1/23/18

New Substantial Completion Date: 1/23/16 APR 11 2016

Cost Summary: Barnett Fronczak Bariows
; 0 Tallahasses, Florida

Original Contingency Sum: $

Net of Previous Modifications: ¢ 35,053.53

Contingency Sum to Date: ¢ 11,922.46

Amount of this Modiiication: $ {7,453.21)

New Contingency Amount: s 4,469.25
Authorizations: -
Contractor: ﬂi Date: 9/31/16

P
Date:

Architect: ' Bl Date: 12 3
Constructioy Coordigigtor: o\(\@(\;\:\\j\n\ Date: 3';:)] ; i L,‘

/ JD %‘4 2/ Date: 4;// ?,3// (6

Account Managér:

TALLAHASSEE COMMUNITY COLLEGE | ¢ ontngency Modification Request Form



= 1521

COOK BROTHERS, INC, Proposal Number: s

WAL sy st azan —

Date: 4I812016
Owner. Tallahassee Community College
Project: TCC Wakulla Environmental Institute CBI Project Number: 15060
Owner Project #:
Scope Description
1 See attached CM #5 for summa
2
3
4
SUBNENDOR DESCRIPTION i [ : :

i et ok oot } LABOR MATERIAL sus - ;

i . ; s 3 ; Jolsl  Um  tabor few 8w | koSeden | pofen el 0L
Scott-Bumett, Inc. Plumbing/rail harvesting 1LS - 6,404.18 0.00 0.00 6,404.18 6,4D4,18|
Electrotech LLC Eleciricalirainwater harvesting 1]LS - 890.28 0.00 0.00 890.28 88028
Precision Signs Deduct permitting 1|LS - {300.00) 0.00 0.00 -300.00 -300.00;
Precision Signs Deduct for aluminum leiters LS - - (61.24) 0.00 0.00 51.24 51.24,

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0D;
0.00 0.00 0.00/ 0.00,
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00]
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00] 0.00
0.00 0.00| 0.00 0.00]
0.00 0.00] 0.00 0.00]
0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00,
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00,
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00;
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 .00 0.00 0.00]
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00,
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00| 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00| 0.00 0.00,
000 0.00 0.00 D.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00]
0.09, 0.00, 0.00 0.00|
0.00] 0.00 0.00 0.00]
0.00 0.00] 0.0D 0.00,
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00,
$ - $ - $ 693322 5§ 6,933.22
SUB TOTAL $ 6,933.22
SUB TOTAL
0.0000% $ -
Builders Risk 0.0000% $ -
SUB TOTAL $ 6,933.22
Bond I 0.00% $ -
SUB TOTAL $ 6,933.22
OH and Fee | | 7.50% $ 519.99
SUB TOTAL
TOTAL COST THIS CHANGE $ 745321

Page 1



FORM 12657
CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM

This form is 10 be used for requesting o change to the scope of work of an existing project or the duration of time {0 an existing contract.
Upon scceptance of the request a modification ray be made to the prrchase order, contract or both. This request does not constituie a
change order uniil accepted and signed by the Caollege.

COR#: 02
Date: 2/2/18
Project Name: TCGC Wakulla Environmental Institute
Contracior’s Nams; Cook Brothers, Inc.
PO# PO-001085
Date Needed: .

Reference Documents: (attach copies of all backup documentation)

Architectural Supplemental Instruction # N/A Date:
Request for Information # N/A Date:
Construction Change Directive# ~ N/A Date:

Scope of Work Sammary: (attach additional sheets a5 needed)
Add monument sign at Preservation Way entrance.

Impact to Project:
Additional Calendar Days Required: 53
Original Stbgassial Completion Date: 1/23/15 ’
New Ssg&‘-:al Completion Date: 31518

Summary of Impact: (attach additional shests as nezded)

Cost Summary:
Original Contract Sum: g 5,147,000.00
Net of Previous Change Orders: g (42,159.00)
Contract Sum to Date: g 5.104,841.00

§ 32,591.80
s 5,137,432.80

Authorizations: W
Contractor: Date: 212116

Material Provider: |_/ Date:
Architect: h""/ pate: 4 Mardh Lol

Consiructio: or: Date;

, 2/ 2
Account Manager: Z/7 <‘I h,dv/éz Date: ﬁfﬂ 5// /l A

Amount of Change Order: -~

VALLAIASSTY COMMUNIY COLTFGE J U ot ierila, o b



COST SUMMARY

Owmer: Cook Brothers, inc.
Project. TCC Wakulla Environmental Institute

ftam: WE! Slgn

Proposal Number:
Date:

CB! Project Number:

21272016

14.7.1

ST : P

Sue

e e v e
]
B Ty SO eI SR G R S
B O i i SN e e et e v
e Ee P ———— e - v A . —rr—

_1\‘. R R

e . ~ o) T " oeoj T “isenno]

O [ o forom N S ooof ____ eeof " ocol T om0
} 0 S D SN SN DU [ IOUOROON U T A Y Y
R T T e T T e 00 0

Yy L I N 0.00{ _ o) .00 000
1~ ] _ e o e b o000f 000l om0 oo
od b SRR S B e e e ~.__.&°°|\.-_ ....000 o.00f 0.00
L 4 $ 558000 $  838.50 ! $ 2313000 | §  29,548.50

B . e $_ 1¥. 0.00 | § _ 29,5485
N AR ' R R C|suBTOTAL T T 18 2880

: . e e Bems e i
o T e
! _ . . 5 66.24
NN e . ) ‘§____oere
I R e i s . $_ 2872348
I | d (] 584.87
- . e 5 __ 3031735
—_— . o -1 L T ool T8% $ 2,273.85 |
3 - . e EUTORAL T[T e
{ ‘-TOTAL COST THIS CHANGE ; $ 32,691.80 .
R



DIRECT PURCHASE CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM

(Sales Tax Saving)
This forin és used 1o request a deductlon In the amount of on existing PO for the Direct Purchase af materials or equipment for the SALES
TAX SAVINGS to the Coilege.
DPO #: _001 _
Date: 10/6/2015
Project Name: WEI Wakulla Environmental Institute
PO # Being Modificd: 1) PO-001085
Contractor’s Name: 2) Cook Brothers Inc,
Subcontractor’s Name: 3) Scoti-Bumett Inc.
Material Provider: 4 Resource Conservation Technology Inc.
Supporting Documentation: (If multiple DPOs are submitted, list cach on a separate form)
Quote #: 5)  1D114509
Amount of Quote: 6) $42.159.00 (Note: Quo ady bas tax removed
Amount of Tax: 7 $2259.00 '
Amount of Purchase: 8) $.39.900.00

(Line 8 should = the total amount of the DFO)

Sales Tax Savings: (Line 9 should = the amount on line 7)  9) $2259.00

Original PO Amount (PO from line 1) 10)  $.5.147.000.00

Net of Previous Change Orders: i)  $0.00

PO Sum to Date: 12)  $5.147.000.00
Amount of this Deduction: 13) $42159.00

New IO Amount: 14) $5.104.841.00

e L0)17 [0

3703/

Authorizations:
Material Provider:

Contractor; .= — _d a4 T Date: O 1S 15
: . Date:
Construction Coordinator: 7 . e Date: 2 / 3 / 20 l 1—0

Account Manager:

Date: ‘;t:/ Léj/ /<






